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STAFF REPORT 
January 11, 2022 

 

Conditional Use Application CU-21-007 
Applicant: Cory Bonda 
Owner: Pataskala Storage, LLC 
Location: 14067 Broad Street SW (PID: 063-141402-00.000) 
Acreage: +/- 15.24-acres 
Zoning: LB – Local Business 
Request: Requesting approval of a Conditional Use in order to expand an existing storage 

facility pursuant to Section 1247.04(22) of the Pataskala Code. 
 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a Conditional Use to allow for the expansion of an existing 
Conditional Use, a storage facility, pursuant to Section 1247.04(22) of the Pataskala Code. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The approximately 15.25-acre property located at 14067 Broad Street SW is currently occupied by an 
existing self-storage facility “Pataskala Storage”. The parcel is split zoned between GB – General Business 
and LB – Local Business, and facility utilizes several structures of varying size, with the older original 
structures towards the front within the GB – General Business zoning and the newer structures (2019-
2020) towards the rear within the LB – Local Business zoning with additional paved areas for RV and trailer 
storage. Additionally, the property has frontage on two rights-of-way, Broad Street SW to the North and 
Summit Road SW to the West, wrapping around the existing apartment complex and vacant paved lot at 
the intersection of Broad Street SW and Summit Road SW. 
 
The Applicant has been before the Board previously in 2018-2019 for approval of a previous Conditional 
Use (CU-18-005) to allow for the expansion of the storage facility that had been located on the property. 
This was approved by the Board on March 11, 2019, and the Applicant constructed “Phase 2” of the facility 
(Phase 1 being the original buildings fronting on Broad Street). One of the Conditions placed upon the 
approval (full list of Conditions below in Staff Review) of that application by the Board was that the 
Applicant must apply for a further Conditional Use for any further expansion of the facility. As the 
Applicant is now considering the construction of a “Phase 3”, a further Conditional Use Approval is 
required. A brief summary of the proposed additions in Phase 3 is below: 
 
• New Structures 

o 3,200-square foot (80’x40’) building  
o 14,400-square foot building (60’x240’) 
o 25,000-square foot building (50’x500’) 

• Re-orientation of Stormwater Pond 
• 20 additional RV/Trailer Spaces 
• Additional asphalt access drive onto Summit Road SW 
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Per Section 1247.04(22), the use “Lessors of Miniwarehouses and Self-Storage Units” (NAICS Code: 
531130) is a conditional use in the LB – Local Business District. The existing facility on E Broad Street is 
zoned GB – General Business, in which NAICS Code 531130 is a Permitted Use. The proposed addition 
would be within the LB – Local Business zoned portion of the property. 
 
Per the Narrative Statement that was submitted by the Applicant; the additional structures will contain 
units ranging from 5’x5’ to 10’40’, and on building will have climate-controlled units. The exteriors will be 
painted to match the existing color scheme of the other buildings on the property, and each building will 
have downward facing LED wall pack lights along the sides facing into the property. 
 
Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
When the Applicant first came before the Board for a Conditional Use approval of the first phase of 
expansion, the following conditions were placed on the approval of CU-18-005: 
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala within one (1) year of the 

date of approval. 
2. The Applicant shall provide a Tree Survey upon submission for Zoning Permit. 
3. The Applicant shall provide Stormwater Calculations for review by the Public Service Director and City 

Engineer upon submission for Zoning Permit. 
4. The Applicant shall combine all lots (PIDs: 063-141402-00.000, 063-145914-00.000, 063-147282-

00.000) into one. 
5. The Applicant will supply mylars of the plans upon approval of the Zoning Permit. 
6. The Applicant will apply for a TCOD-Permit for any further expansion. 
7. The Applicant shall provide a light study for the Planning and Zoning Department for review and 

approval to ensure compliance with Section 1287.09 of the Pataskala Code. 
8. The Conditional Use shall only apply to Phase 2 of the application and the plan dated February 14, 

2019. Any subsequent expansions shall require conditional use approval from the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 

9. All lighting shall be a warmer white in variety. 
10. The maximum height of lighting shall be 20 feet in height and shall have a cutoff downcast fixture. 
 
The Conditions of Approval numbered 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, and 10 were addressed during the engineering review 
and permitting of Phase 2 and have been completed. Condition number 4 has been partially addressed at 
this time. A Minor Subdivision Application (LOT-20-004) was approved on June 23, 2020, by the City to 
combine all three (3) parcels into one (1). The lot split and survey were recorded with the County; 
however, a new deed was not drawn up and recorded by the Applicant. As such, the parcels are still 
separate individual parcels. Staff made the Applicant aware of this December 9, 2021, and the Applicant 
indicated that they would submit a new deed to the county for recording. As of the writing of this Staff 
Report (January 3, 2022), it appears that the deed has either yet to be recorded or the County has yet to 
update their system. Condition number 8 would be addressed though this Application, and subsequently, 
the Applicant would need to apply for a TCOD Application, which would go before the Planning and Zoning 
Commission to address Condition number 6. 
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This property falls within the jurisdictional boundaries of the Transportation Corridor Overlay District 
(TCOD) as determined by Section 1259.03 of the Pataskala Code. Pursuant to Section 1259.07(A) of the 
Pataskala Code, any development or re-development of 50-percent or more of a site shall be subject to 
the TCOD approval process. For the previous conditional use, it was determined that the proposed 
expansion would not meet that threshold, however, with the addition of this phase it would. As such, 
should the Board approve CU-21-007, the next step will be for the Applicant to apply for a Transportation 
Corridor Overlay District (TCOD) permit, which will go before the Planning and Zoning Commission for 
approval. The Planning and Zoning Commission will review the application and consider the layout of the 
site, setbacks, landscaping and screening, parking, etc. As such, for the purposes of this Application, we 
are strictly looking at whether the expansion of this use within the property is appropriate. Should the 
Board choose to approve this Conditional Use, and should the TCOD application be approved, they will 
need to submit Construction Plans for the engineering of the site and improvements, which are approved 
administratively. The last step would be their New Commercial Construction permit, at which point they 
may begin construction. 

Pursuant to Section 1215.09 of the Pataskala Code, a Conditional Use permit shall become null and void 
within six (6) months of the date of approval if the approved Conditional Use is not carried out. An 
extension may be granted upon approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
City Engineer (Full comments attached) 
Any engineering related comments will be reviewed/addressed during later phases of approval. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North GB – General Business 
Existing Storage Facility 

Apartments 
Single-Family Homes 

East R-20 – Medium Density Residential Fran Bar Park 

South LB – Local Business 
R-20 – Medium Density Residential 

Church 
Falling Leaf Subdivision 

West GB – General Business 
R-20 – Medium Density Residential 

Trucking Company 
Single-Family Homes 
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Conditional Use Requirements: 
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether 
the conditional use at the proposed location:  

1. Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and 
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application. 

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code. 

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance 
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change 
the essential character of the same area. 

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 
5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or 
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able 
to provide adequately any such services. 

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services 
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that 
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to 
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or 
water pollution. 

8. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 

9. Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major 
importance. 

Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional 
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to 
Conditional Use Application CU-21-007: 

• 1215.05(A)(7): All permitted installations shall be kept in a neat and orderly condition so as to 
prevent injury to any single property, individual, or to the community in general. 

• 1215.05(B)(1): No lighting shall constitute a nuisance and shall in no way impair safe movement 
of traffic on any street or highway. 

• 1215.05(E)(7): Such use should be subject to the restrictions outlined in Chapter 1259, 
Transportation Corridor Overlay District. 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments 
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – See attached 
• SWLCWSD – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 
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Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
1. The Applicant shall carry out the proposed use within six (6) months of the date of approval. 
2. All permitted installations shall be kept in a neat and orderly condition so as to prevent injury to any 

single property, individual, or to the community in general pursuant to 1215.05(A)(7) 
3. No lighting shall constitute a nuisance and shall in no way impair safe movement of traffic on any 

street or highway pursuant to 1215.05(B)(1). 
4. Such use should be subject to the restrictions outlined in Chapter 1259, Transportation Corridor 

Overlay District pursuant to 1215.05(E)(7). 
5. The Applicant shall record an updated deed with Licking County to combine the three (3) parcels into 

one (1) if they have yet to do so. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1215.08 of the Pataskala Code for application 
CU-21-007 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip Wagner; "Chris Gilcher"; Alan

Haines
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 01-11-2022
Date: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 10:44:09 AM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
Hull & Associates have reviewed the BZA applications for January and offer the following comments:
 

1. CU-21-005 (Revised Plans)
a. The applicant indicates on answer #6 that gravel will be added, as necessary. The gravel

shall be limited to existing gravel areas.
b. If the application adds impervious area (i.e. gravel/asphalt/concrete) within existing

grass areas the applicant will need to submit stormwater calculations for
review/approval.

2. CU-21-007
a. Any Engineering related comments will be reviewed/addressed if the variance is

approved during the construction plan submittal.
3. VA-21-031

a. No Engineering related comments.
 
Thank You
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Senior Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

d: 740-224-0839 | o: 740-344-5451 | f: 614-360-0023
 
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 11:30 AM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; 'Chris Gilcher'
<cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 01-11-2022
 

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net
mailto:DWhite@westlickingfire.org
mailto:pwagner@lhschools.org
mailto:cgilcher@swlcws.com
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/
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